Commonwealth of Virginia
Longwood University
Materiel Management & Purchasing
201 High Street Eason Hall, Room 215B
Farmville, Virginia 23909

Contract Modification

Date: May 1, 2025

Contract Number: LU214-22-009

Modification Number: 005

Issued By: COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

Longwood University
Farmville, VA 23909

Contractor: GFL County Waste
20 Mayflower Dr.
Lynchburg, VA 24501

Commodity: Waste Management Services

This Modification Agreement is entered into pursuant to the provisions of the basic contract.

Description of Modification:

1. Add one (1) 8-yard dumpster unit located at Charter Hall for a monthly equipment use

fee of $20 per month and a $60 per unit per dump.

2. Reference Waste Management Services Rate Sheet, remove locations Longwood Village

Apartments 1-8yd and Longwood University Warehouse 2-2yds.



3. Reference Waste Management Services Rate Sheet, remove in its entirety and replace

with the following to include the CPI increase of 2.7% to existing locations and rates:

Location Service Rates
Bedford Hall 1-8yd On Call $20.54 rental / $61.62 per
dump
Theater/workshop 1-2yd On Call $20.54 per dump
Vernon St. Warehouse 1-40yd Compactor $333.76 rental / $148.92
per haul
Dorrill Dining Hall 1-20yd Compactor $333.76 rental / $148.92
per haul
Upchurch Univ. Center 1-20yd Compactor $333.76 rental / $148.92
per haul
Lancer Park Pod Market 1-8yd x 2 x week $287.56 per month
Lancer Park Apartments 3-8yd x 2 x week $713.77 per month
Lancer Park Brown 2-30yd x 2 x week $2,579.21 per month
Commons
Longwood University 1-30yd On Call $51.35 mo. rental /
Lumber Yd $148.92 per haul
Midtown Properties 6-8yd x 2 week $1,489.15 per month
Midtown (Recycle 8yd) 1-8yd x 1 week $77.03 per month
Longwood University 1-30yd On Call $51.35 mo. rental /
Warehouse $148.92 per haul
Joan Perry Brock Center 4-4yd x 1 week $402.58 per month




Charter Hall 1-8yd On Call $20 rental / $60 per dump

On-Call Recycling Services:

Fee- $308.10 per trip. Applicate rebate(s) for recycled material(s) will be applied
to the trip fee and the balance due included on the invoice for the billing period in which
the recycling service was requested. The invoice shall show the total weight of the
recycled material(s) picked up and the amount of the rebate(s) applied, based on the
current Official Boards Market.

Move In/Move Out 30yd Open Top Prices:

Deliver Fee (each)  $102.70

Per Haul Fee (per)  $148.92

Rental Fee (each) $0 Rental Fee

4. Whereas the Commonwealth of Virginia desires to renew the performance period of the
contract; now, therefore, it is agreed that the contract performance period shall be

renewed from June 1, 2025 through May 31, 2026.

)/

Except as,)/ rovided %61 al} termu’- é"‘“d“*condmons of contract LU214-22-009, dated April 15,
2022, a:yd modlﬁc,’({lqm Ol)f 062,003 and 004 as heretofore changed, remain unchanged and in
full forcz arid eftect. |

GFL County Waste COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
. C
By: /.. ! By: W’ W
Signed Signed o
Matthew C. McGregor

Jesse Martin GM Vice President for Administration and Finance
Name and Title (Type or Print) Name and Title (Type or Print)

5/8/2025 515726

Date Signed Date Signed





